

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

JULIUS M. ROBINSON,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

G.W. LEWIS,

Respondent.

Case No. S228137

On Certification (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548) from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 14-15125

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
DAVID ANDREW ELDRIDGE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 172100
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-6291
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: David.Eldridge@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 16 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Issue.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
Argument	6
I. Ascending habeas re-filings should be found timely if adhering to deadlines applicable in non-habeas cases, and otherwise should be found untimely.....	6
A. Promptness is required before postconviction review	6
B. Promptness is required on postconviction review	7
1. Timing to initially file in superior court.....	9
2. Timing to re-file in Court of Appeal	10
3. Timing to seek review in this Court.....	12
C. This Court should bring clarity to timing of ascending state habeas petitions	18
II. Petitioner’s Court of Appeal habeas petition was not filed “as promptly as the circumstances allow” and thus was untimely	19
A. Facts.....	19
B. Discussion	20
C. Petitioner’s counters	20
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ayala v. Chappell</i> (9th Cir. July 20, 2016, No. 13-99005 __ F.3d __ [2016 WL 3913446]	10
<i>Blake v. Baker</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 977	3, 20
<i>Bonner v. Carey</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 425 F.3d 1145	19
<i>Borden v. Allen</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 646 F.3d 785	10
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 214	2, 15, 16
<i>Curiel v. Miller</i> (9th Cir. July 25, 2016, No. 11-56949) __ F.3d __ [2016 WL 3974172]	14
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 189	2
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 651	15
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 643	11
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	17
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 40	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Johnson</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1396.....	9, 11
<i>In re Jordan</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 116	18
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 945	10
<i>In re McDonald</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 180	15
<i>In re Michael E.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 183.....	11, 15, 16
<i>In re Moore</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 68.....	17
<i>In re Reed</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 914.....	16
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770	7, 13
<i>In re Scott</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 783	10
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193	6, 10
<i>In re Shipp</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 547.....	9
<i>In re Stankewitz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Swain</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 300.....	14
<i>Kahn v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 752.....	10
<i>Livermore v. Watson</i> (E.D. Cal. 2008) 556 F.Supp.2d 1112.....	3, 12
<i>Marks v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 176	9
<i>Mena v. Long</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 813 F.3d 907.....	19
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 838	17
<i>People v. Allenthorp</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 679.....	13
<i>People v. Barnum</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1210	6
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	7, 13
<i>People v. Breckenridge</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1096.....	11
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464	14
<i>People v. Esparza</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 726.....	9
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1084	7, 11
<i>People v. Superior Court (Brent)</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 675.....	12
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	11
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 742.....	10
<i>Popelka, Allard, McCowan & Jones v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 496.....	12
<i>Robinson v. Lewis</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 795 F.3d 926.....	passim
<i>Seeboth v. Allenby</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 789 F.3d 1099.....	14
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106	18
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	8, 15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288	17
<i>Velasquez v. Kirkland</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 639 F.3d 964.....	3, 6, 12
<i>W. States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

§ 1651	15
§ 2244	4
§ 2254	4

Code Civ. Proc.

§ 1086	13
--------------	----

Evid. Code

§ 300	10
§ 403	10
§ 702	10

Pen. Code

§ 1506	12
--------------	----

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 8.308.....	7, 12
rule 8.366.....	7
rule 8.387.....	17
rule 8.387.....	16
rule 8.388.....	12
rule 8.500.....	7, 14
rule 8.500.....	7
rule 8.500.....	13
rule 8.500.....	16
rule 8.500.....	18
rule 8.508.....	17
rule 8.512.....	18
rule 8.520.....	11
rule 8.548.....	3, 21
rule 8.548.....	11

U.S. Supreme Ct. Rules

rule 20.4.....	15
